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Inquiry hearing case — Deed partitioning
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eed partitioning is not a simple process, and there
Dis always the risk of the sale and purchase being
delayed by difficulties encountered in the process.
Hence, estate agents should not lightly advise clients
to enter into sale and purchase arrangements which
necessitate deed partitioning.

In this inquiry hearing case, an estate agent acted for
both purchaser (a couple) and vendor in a transaction
involving a three-storey village house. The agent
proposed to the couple to enter into two separate
agreements for sale and purchase in respect of different
floors. The agent further advised that this arrangement
involved deed partitioning, which required 7 to 10 days
for a solicitor to handle.

The agent arranged for the purchaser to enter into two
provisional agreements for sale and purchase (PASP) of
the property, one with the husband for the ground floor
and one with the wife for the first and second floors.

However, the deed partitioning could not be completed
in time, resulting in the postponement of the completion
of the sale and purchase of the property. Eventually, the
couple entered into a new agreement for the sale and
purchase of the property as one block.

The Disciplinary Committee was of the view the agent
concerned had not complied with paragraph 3.4.1
of the Code of Ethics, in that he had failed to protect
and promote the client’s interests and to be fair to
every party involved in the transaction. Hence, he
was admonished and a condition was attached to his
licence, requiring him to obtain 12 points under the
Continuing Professional Development Scheme within a
year.





